

Case No. 19-16550

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

LYNDSEY BALLINGER AND SHARON BALLINGER,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

CITY OF OAKLAND,
Defendant and Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court,
Northern District of California
Case No. 4:18-cv-07186-HSG
Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, District Judge

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

BARBARA J. PARKER, City Attorney, SBN 069722
MARIA BEE, Chief Assistant City Attorney, SBN 167716
DAVID A. PEREDA, Special Counsel, SBN 237982
*KEVIN P. MCLAUGHLIN, Deputy City Attorney, SBN 251477
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor
Oakland, California 94612
Telephone: (510) 238-2961
Facsimile: (510) 238-6500
kmclaughlin@oaklandcityattorney.org

Attorneys for Defendant and Appellee,
CITY OF OAKLAND

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

I. Statement Of Facts..... 2

 A. The Ballingers Enter Into A Lease Agreement..... 2

 B. The City Enacts Its Uniform Residential Tenant Relocation Ordinance..... 3

 C. The Ballingers Evict Their Tenants. 5

II. Procedural History 6

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The Ordinance Is Not A Physical Taking Of The Ballingers’ Money. 10

 A. Regulation Of Landlord-Tenant Relations Is Not A Physical Taking..... 10

 B. *Koontz* Does Not Hold That Regulations Of Use Of Property Involving Payment Of Money Are Physical Takings..... 16

 C. The Implications Of The Ballingers’ Argument Are Sweeping And Detrimental For All Land Use Regulations.... 21

II. The Ordinance Is Not An Exaction For Several Reasons, And Even If It Were, The Ordinance Satisfies The Nollan/Dolan Test..... 23

 A. Legislation Is Not Subject To An Exaction Analysis. 23

 B. The Ordinance Lacks Several Other Fundamental Characteristics Of An Exaction. 29

C.	The Ordinance Satisfies The “Essential Nexus” And “Rough Proportionality” Requirements Of The Exaction Analysis...	32
III.	The Ballingers’ Public Use Claim Is Not A Cognizable Claim, There Is No Underlying Taking, And The Public Use Standard Is Satisfied.	36
IV.	The Ordinance Is Not A Seizure Of The Ballingers’ Money, And Even If It Were, It Is Reasonable.	39
	CONCLUSION.....	42
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	43
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	44
	PROOF OF SERVICE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Manufacturers Mut. Ins. Co. v. Sullivan,
526 U.S. 40 (1999) 39

Bldg. Indus. Ass’n – Bay Area v. City of Oakland,
775 F. App’x 348 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 26, 27

Brown v. Legal Found. of Wash.,
538 U.S. 216 (2003) 20

Cedar Point Nursery v. Shiroma,
923 F.3d 524 (9th Cir. 2019) 15

Christian Legal Soc’y Chapter of Univ. of Cal. v. Wu,
626 F.3d 483 (9th Cir. 2010) 1

City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.,
526 U.S. 687 (1999) 23

Commercial Builders of N. Cal. v. City of Sacramento,
941 F.2d 872 (9th Cir. 1991) 27, 28

Commonwealth Edison Co. v. U.S.,
271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001) 18

Connolly v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.,
475 U.S. 211 (1986) 20

Dolan v. City of Tigard,
512 U.S. 374 (1994) 23, 31

Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998) 17, 18

F.C.C. v. Fla. Power Corp.,
480 U.S. 245 (1987) 14

<i>Fournier v. Cuddeford</i> , 573 F. App'x 641 (9th Cir. 2014).....	40
<i>Garneau v. City of Seattle</i> , 147 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1998).....	26
<i>Guggenheim v. City of Goleta</i> , 638 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Hoeck v. City of Portland</i> , 57 F.3d 781 (9th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agriculture</i> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 2419 (2015)	20, 21
<i>Kamaole Pointe Dev. LP v. Cnty. of Maui</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 1354 (D. Haw. 2008)	28
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005)	38
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mngmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013)	passim
<i>Levin v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	35
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	28, 30
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982)	14
<i>McCarthy v. City of Cleveland</i> , 626 F.3d 280 (6th Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>McClung v. City of Sumner</i> , 548 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25, 27

Mead v. City of Cotati,
389 F. App'x 637 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 26

MHC Fin. Ltd. P'ship v. City of San Rafael,
714 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 15, 38

Nollan v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n,
483 U.S. 825 (1987) 32

Parella v., Ret. Bd. of Rhode Island Emps.' Ret. Sys.,
173 F.3d 46 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 18

Penn. Coal Co. v. Mahon,
260 U.S. 393 (1922) 21

Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York,
438 U.S. 104 (1978) 11, 28, 29

Pennell v. City of San Jose,
485 U.S. 1 (1988) 13

Presley v. City of Charlottesville,
464 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2006)..... 40

Rancho de Calistoga v. City of Calistoga,
800 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 15, 37, 38

Roberts v. AT&T Mobility LLC,
877 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 40

San Remo Hotel v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco,
27 Cal. 4th 643 (2002)..... 26

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. San Francisco City & Cnty.,
364 F.3d 1088 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 25, 26, 27

Schnuck v. City of Santa Monica,
935 F.2d 171 (9th Cir. 1991)..... 35

<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	41
<i>Stypmann v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 557 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1977).....	40
<i>Swisher Int'l, Inc. v. Schafer</i> , 550 F.3d 1046 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	11, 12, 16, 22
<i>U.S. v. King Mountain Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 745 F. App'x 700 (9th Cir. 2018).....	19
<i>U.S. v. Price</i> , 383 U.S. 787 (1966)	39
<i>U.S. v. Sperry Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 52 (1989)	20
<i>W. Va. CWP Fund v. Stacy</i> , 671 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	passim
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Cal. Gov't Code §§ 7060-7060.7.....	6
